
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 6 March 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Hassan, T Judge and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Review of a Premises Licence - Shah Convenience Store, 

Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, Manchester, M1 5SS 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 38 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 24 February 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 6 March 2023 
 
Subject: Shah Convenience Store, Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, 

Manchester, M1 5SS (Review of Premises Licence, App ref - 284541) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard t
[...]
r.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Bryan Johnson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 2784 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
• Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 11/01/2023 an application was made by Gary Cook on behalf of Licensing 
out of Hours under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Review of the Premises 
Licence for Shah Convenience Store, Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, 
Manchester, M1 5SS in the Deansgate ward of Manchester. A location map 
and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, and details of the 
application to be published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider an application to 
review a premises licence and any relevant representations. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is Gary Cook on behalf of Licensing out of Hours. 

2.3 The application for a review was submitted on the grounds that the licence 
holder has failed to uphold the licensing objective(s) of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 

2.4 Further details of the grounds for the review are as follows: Failure to notify 
the licensing authority of a change in the layout of the premises, section 136 
offence of the Licensing Act 2003 and failing to engage or co-operate with 
responsible authorities and act on advice given. 
 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is atta
[...]
ortionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 
and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 
refuse 

MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

7.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the licence holder. 
In reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

7.3 The authority must take such of the steps below as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are – 

a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
e) to revoke the licence. 

 
7.4 The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
[...]
written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I Gary Cook on behalf of the Licensing & Out of Hours Team 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

premises described in Part 1 below  

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Tinmus General Store (Trading as Shah Convenience Store) 

Student Village,  

Lower Chatham Street,  

 

Post town    

Manchester 

Post code (if known)  

M1 5GE 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

Mohammed Rasheed  

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

097705 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 

I am 

 

 

Please tick � yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

Page 23

Item 4Appendix 3,



 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick � yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick � yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

Page 24

Item 4Appendix 3,



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

Name and address 

Mr. Gary Cook 

Licensing & Out of Hours Team 

Town Hall Extension 

Manchester 

M60 2LA 

 

Telephone number (if any) 

 

E-mail address (optional)  

 

  

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes � 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

The undermining of the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder arising from: 

 

- Failure to notify the licensing authority of a change in the layout of the premises, section 136 

offence of the Licensing Act 2003. 

- Failing to engage or co-operate with responsible authorities and act on advice given. 

 

 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

Tinmus General Store (Trading as Shah Convenience Store) is an is an Off Licence and 

convenience store at Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, The Premises Licence was granted 

in June 2007. The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) is Mohammed Rasheed who is also the 

nominated Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), and this has remained unchanged since 2008. 

 

The premises is surrounded by student accommodation including Unite Students and Parkway 

Gate student accommodation. The licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises only, from Monday to Sunday 1100hrs to 2300hrs. 

 

The Licensing & Out of Hours team have made every effort to seek compliance with the licensing 

objectives before applying for this review, but these efforts have had little or no effect on 

resolving the offences. This includes the submission of multiple emails, warning letters to the 

premises and the address of the (PLH/DPS).  Mr. Rasheed has failed to attend five pre-review 

meetings, and the required valid application has not been submitted to resolve the unauthorised 

change in the layout of the premises. 

 

LOOH are concerned that Mr. Mohammed Rasheed appears to have little or no involvement in the 

day-to-day running of the premises, and it is unclear who is authorising the sale of alcohol.    

 

 

 

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 3,



On Saturday 5th March 2022 letter issued to the premises licence holder  

 by email to  and to the 

premises address. At the time of issue  was the home address linked to 

premises licence, reference 097705.  The letter advised the (PLH/DPS) that I would visit the 

premises on Wednesday 30th March 2022 to carry out a full licence inspection. 

 

On Sunday 6th March 2022 email received from  stating: “This 

email has been sent to me in error. Please check your information.” Email to advise that Mr. 

Rasheed remains both the (PLH) and (DPS) at the premises. 

 

On Friday 11th March 2022 a telephone call was received to Licensing & Out of Hours from a 

resident at . The resident reported that 

the named (PLH/DPS) did not live at that address. 

 

On Wednesday 30th March 2022 I entered the premises to carry out a full inspection, advised by a 

member of staff that Mr. Rasheed was not present.  

 

On Saturday 2nd April 2022 a further letter issued to the address of the premises and emailed to 

 to advise that a full inspection will be carried out on Tuesday 

19th April 2022. 

 

On Friday 18th April 2022 an email was received from  Mr. Rab Nawaz 

(Shop assistant) to explain that my letter had been received, the (PLH/DPS) was in Pakistan and 

would not be present for the inspection.  

 

On Saturday 19th April 2022 inspection rescheduled to Friday 29th April 2022, this was emailed 

to  and posted to premises address. 

 

On Friday 29th April 2022 a full inspection of the premises was undertaken. Mr. Mohammed 

Rasheed was present, I.D. requested from him, and Driving Licence checked. During this 

inspection the following issues were identified: 

� Home address for the premises licence holder/designated premises supervisor has changed and 

the licensing authority has not been notified.  – This has since been corrected. 

� The layout of the premises did not reflect the current plan attached to the premises licence.  

  

On Wednesday 4th May 2022 warning letters issued by email to  

and to the address of the premises to advise that the following offences are being committed under 

the licensing act 2003: 

 

� Failure to notify the licensing authority of a change in name or address is an offence under 

section 33(6) of the Licensing Act 2003. A person guilty of this offence is liable on conviction 

to a fine of £500. – This has since been corrected. 

� Failure to notify the Licensing Authority of a change in the layout of your premises is an 

offence under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

Advice provided to contact the licensing unit to discuss what type of application would be 

necessary to amend the plan and update the name and address on the premises licence. 

 

On Monday 23rd May 2022 email issued to  to confirm that the 

required application has not been submitted and received by the licensing unit and to remind him 

of the offences being committed. 

 

On Wednesday 15th June 2022 email issued to  to confirm that 

the required application has not been submitted and received by the licensing unit and to remind 

him of the offences being committed. Additionally, advised that prosecution may be sought. 

 

 

Page 26

Item 4Appendix 3,



On Friday 17th June 2022 email received from  Mr. Rab Nawaz (Shop 

Assistant) to ask what application would be required to update the licence. Copy of minor 

variation application and guidance emailed to Mr. Nawaz and Mr. Rasheed. 

 

On Wednesday 13th July 2022 warning letters issued to the address of the premises to remind the 

Premises Licence Holder of the offences and to provide a deadline to submit the application before 

Friday 17th August 20
[...]
nd apologising for the delay due to personal reasons. Response 

sent asking when and how the application was submitted. 

 

On Wednesday 9th November 2022 a Review of Premises Licence application was submitted to 

licensing authority.  This has been subsequently withdrawn following an amendment made by the 

licensing unit to the home address for Mr. Mohammed Rasheed. A Premises Licence minor 

variation application reference 282659 submitted from , and the 

application included a copy of the inaccurately drawn plan.   

 

On Saturday 19th November 2022 representation made requesting the refusal of this application, a 

further email issued  referencing the submission of the application 

to review, the three pre-review meetings that he has failed to attend, and to provide a further date 

for a meeting on Monday 28th November 2022 at 2:00pm. Email received from 

 to ask that this email is removed from our records.   

 

On Monday 28th November 2022 Mr. Rasheed failed to attend the pre-review meeting and no 

contact was received to confirm reasons for non-attendance. 

 

Email issued  referencing the non-attendance and advising that this 

leaves the case officer with no alternative other than to continue with an application to review the 

premises licence. 

 

On Wednesday 30th November 2022 Mr. Rasheed failed to attend the pre-review meeting and no 

contact was received to confirm reasons for non-attendance. 

 

As per the Section 182 Guidance section 11.10 states: 

 

‘Where authorised persona and responsible authorities have concerns about problems identified at 

premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early warning of their concerns and 

the need for improvement, and where possible they should advise the licence or certificate holder 

of the steps they need to take to address those concerns. A failure by the holder to respond to such 

warnings is expected to lead to a decision to apply for a review.’ 

 

And further Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy states at 3.43: 

 

‘Responsible authorities will aim to give licensees early warning of any problems in an attempt to 

work in partnership with the trade to resolve issues (e.g., Joint-agency action planning and 

voluntary initiatives). It is expected that the trade reciprocates this spirit of co-operation to achieve 

the promotion of the licensing objectives.’  

 

Page 28

Item 4Appendix 3,



The LOOH Team invites the Committee to revoke the licence under Section 51 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 in order to uphold the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder.  

 

The LOOH team intend to rely on internal and external photographs of the premises and other 

documents. These will be served on all parties and the Licensing Authority prior to any hearing in 

accordance with the hearing regulations.  

 

                                                                                                                                  Please tick ���� yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before 

 

 

 

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

                
 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises, please state what they were 

and when you made them 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                  Please tick ����  

 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH TH
[...]
 best endeavours to ensure customer compliance 

2. Any litter attributable to these premises will be removed at regular intervals 

3. The CCTV system will incorporate an outside camera covering the frontage of the 
premises 

4. CCTV images to be retained and made available to Responsible Authorities 

5. Alcohol to be displayed in a prominent position which can be adequately supervised 
by members of staff 

6. All staff to receive training in respect of their legal obligations in terms of underage 
sales and sales to intoxicated personals and all training to be documented. 

7. The premises to operate a refusal book 

8. The premises licence holder to ensure that the immediate area to the front of the 
shop is cleared of rubbish in a timely manner. 

9. Where possible, the personal licence holder will be on site when the premises are 
open for sales of alcohol.  Written authorisation to be given to all staff members by 
the personal licence holder. 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

1. CCTV shall be installed both inside and outside the entrance and exit of the 
premises.  Recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days. The CCTV equipment 
shall be maintained in good working order and correctly time and date stamped.  

2. There shall be regular and adequate refuse collections from the premises. 

3. A challenge 21 scheme shall be operated within the premises. Valid ID associated 
with such scheme shall be (passport, photo driving licence, proof of age card). 

 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 38

Item 4Appendix 5,


	Agenda
	4 Review of a Premises Licence - Shah Convenience Store, Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, Manchester, M1 5SS
	284541 Appendix 1
	284541 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	284541 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	284541 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	284541 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 March 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Judge – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Riasat  
 
LACHP/23/10. Review of a Premises Licence - Shah Convenience Store, 

Student Village, Lower Chatham Street, Manchester, M1 5SS  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the review of the above premises.  The Hearing 
Panel also considered the written papers of the parties and the oral representations 
of the parties who attended as well as the relevant legislation. 
  
At the request of the Licensing Out of Hours team a premises licence review had 
been requested on the grounds that the licence holder had failed to uphold the 
licensing objective(s) of the prevention of crime and disorder. Additionally, a failure to 
notify the licensing authority of a change in the layout of the premises, section 136 
offence of the Licensing Act 2003 and a failure  to engage or co-operate with 
responsible authorities and act on advice given was cited.  The report outlined a 
number of attempts where the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) who is also the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) had not engaged with the Responsible 
Authority despite their many efforts to meet with him and all the advice offered. The 
PLH and DPS  also failed to attend the hearing and it became evident to the Panel 
that he was no longer involved in the day-to-day management of the premises, which 
was a matter of concern. 
  
In the absence of the PLH and DPS, the Chair consented to the Premises Manager 
to make statement to the Panel and engage in questions and answers in line with the 
established procedure for such hearings.  The Panel took into account the 
representations of the Responsible Authority both written and oral and also the oral 
representations made by the premises manager as well as the relevant legislation 
and guidance 
  
Having duly considered the written and listened to the representations of the 
Licensing Out of Hours officer, the Panel was particularly concerned that there was 
effectively no active DPS under whose authority alcohol sales were taking place. The 
Panel also noted that the layout of the premises had been altered and despite many 
attempts by officers to advise the PLH in relation to making an application for a minor 
variation a valid and complete application had still not been made. 
  
The Premises Manager advised the Panel that his father had purchased the business 
approximately a year ago however the former PLH still had some involvement as he 
was associate of his fathers and still trained staff regularly. The Premises Manager 
also informed the Panel that it was his intention to apply for a transfer of the licence 
and transfer of DPS at the end of March 2023. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 March 2023 

The Panel was very concerned about the undue delay in transferring the licence and 
the lack of engagement with the Licensing Authority and Responsible Authority by the 
PLH. The details on the licence were acknowledged to be a very important control 
and the Panel resolved that the PLH and DPS was no longer actively involved with 
the business. The Panel reminded themselves of the importance that licensed 
businesses are properly managed and that the licence details are accurate and 
reflect both the layout of the premises and how it operates.  
  
The Panel therefore considered it appropriate and proportionate to suspend the 
licence for 28 days to give the owners one further opportunity to make the application 
to transfer the licence and regularise the licence so that alcohol sales are carried out 
under a licence which properly reflects the operation and management of the  
premises and that there is a DPS named who is actively  involved in managing the 
premises. 
  
Decision 
  
To suspend the licence for 28 days. 
 
 
 


